MISCELLANEOUS TRAFFIC RULES
1. Northbound in Old Bridge Township, from a point
200 feet north of the northerly curb line of Poor Farm
Road to a point 900 feet south of the southerly curb line
of Ernston Road, from 6:30 A.M. to 8:00 A.M., Monday
to Friday, and;
2. Southbound in Sayreville Borough, from a point
200 feet south of the southerly curb line of Bordentown

Bridge Township and Sayreville Borough, Middlesex County
as follows:
1. Northbound in Old Bridge Township, from a point
475 feet south of the southerly curb line of Ernston Road
to a point 20 feet south of the southerly curb line of
Emston Road, from 6:30 A.M. to 8:00 A.M., Monday to
Friday, and;
2. Southbound in Sayreville Borough, from point 335
feet north of the northerly curb line of Ernston Road to a
point 20 feet north of the northerly curb line of Emston
Road, from 5:30 P.M. to 7:00 P.M., Monday to Friday.
( d) This section is not intended to preclude normal use of
the shoulder by other vehicles. "Normal Use" is defined as
emergency stopping or driving on the shoulder for short
distances to enter driveways or intersecting roadways.
R.1979 d.123, eff. March 23, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 262(c).
Amended by R.1979 d.224, eff. June 6, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 261(b), 11 N.J.R. 357(d).
Amended by R.1979 d.471, eff. November 30, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 588(a), 12 N.J.R. 52(c).
Amended by R.1982 d.200, eff. June 9, 1982.
See: 14 N.J.R. 66l(b).
Section substantially amended.
Amended by R.1982 d.299, eff. September 7, 1982.
See: 14 N.J.R. 661(b), 14 N.J.R. 982(c).
New (a) and (b) replaced existing text; (c) added.
New Rule R.1986 d.403, effective October 6, 1986.
See: 18 N.J.R. 1518(a), 18 N.J.R. 2058(a).
Repealed old rule.
16:30-3.5 Route 1-95
(a) A bus and carpool lane is hereby established on the

(a) Turning movements of traffic on certain parts of State
highway Route N.J. 47 described below are regulated as
follows:
1. In Cape May County:
i. In Middle Township:
(1) Center lane for left turn only in either di-
rection, except at signalized intersections marked or
signed otherwise.
(A) Between Fifth Street and Route U.S. 9
(approximate mileposts 3.36 to 3.76).
R.1979 d.312, effective August 14, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 471(c).
Amended by on an emergency basis, R.1981 d.218, effective June 5,
1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. 456(b).
Readopted R.1981 d.323, effective August 11, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. 456(b), 13 N.J.R. 614(b).
(a)2: "Two" was "three".
Amended by R.1982 d.196, effective June 7, 1982.
See: 14 N.J.R. 662(a).
Repealed by, R.1982 d.294, effective September 7, 1982.
See: 14 N.J.R. 662(a), 14 N.J.R. 982(d).
Repealed HOV lanes on Route 444 (Garden State Parkway).
Emergency New Rule: R.1989 d.535, effective September 22, 1989
(expires November 21, 1989).
See: 21 N.J.R. 3317(a).
Adopted Concurrent New Rule, R.1990 d.8, effective January 2, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3317(a), 22 N.J.R. 59(a).
Provisions of emergency new rule R.1989 d.535 readopted without
change.
Amended by R.1990 d.332, effective July 2, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1345(a), 22 N.J.R. 2031(a).
Curb use permitted at designated times.
Repealed by R.1996 d.457, effective October 7, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 3544(a), 28 N.J.R. 4507(a).
Section was "Route US l".
New Rule, R.1998 d.215, effective May 4, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 800(a), 30 N.J.R. 1627(a).
16:30-3.7 Route U.S. 22
(a) The certain parts of State highway Route 22 de-
scribed in this section shall be established and designated as
"bus lanes" exclusively for the use of buses during the time
specified:
New Jersey State Library 30-7 Supp. 5-4-98
16:30-3.7
i. Along the eastbound shoulder (right hand lane or
curblane) in the Town of Westfield and Mountainside
Borough, Union County:
(1) Beginning at a point 602 feet (station 621 plus
12) from the westerly curbline of Mountain Avenue
(Co. Rd. 634) in the Town of Westfield to a point
385 feet (station 562 plus 66) east of the easterly
curbline of New Providence Road (Co. Rd. 645)
Mountainside Borough (total distance of 5,846 feet).
Supp. 5-4-98 30-8
DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATION
(b) The buses will use this portion of the shoulder from
7:00 A.M. to 8:30 A.M. at which time it will revert back to
shoulder area.
R.1983 d.229, effective June 20, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 522(a), 15 N.J.R. 1037(b).
Next Page is 30-8.1
MISCELLANEOUS TRAFFIC RULES
16:30-3.8 Route I-i95 shoulder use lanes
(a) The shoulder of State highway 1-195, eastbound, from
approximately milepost 12 to milepost 16.6, shall be desig-
nated and established as a travel lane from 9:00 A.M. to
6:00 P.M., Monday through Sunday, from May 1 through
September 30 of each year.
(b) The left lane at Interchange 16 shall be reserved for
through traffic only, and no vehicles shall exit from the left
lane at Interchange 16, between 9:00 A.M. and 6:00 P.M.,
Monday through Sunday, from May 1 through September 30
of each year.
(c) In accordance with N.J.S.A. 34:4-199, proper signs
shall be erected to inform motorists of the time and dates
when this rule is in effect.
Amended by R.1993 d.427, effective September 7, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 2651(a), 25 N.J.R. 4117(a).
16:30-3.9 Route 1-80
(a) The certain parts of State highway Route 1--80 de-
scribed in this subsection are designated as special reserved

of Route N.J. 15). In the Dual-Dual Section, the
HOV lane is in the Express Lane Section only.
(b) The requirements of this rule shall become operative
upon installation of appropriate signage of the HOV lane
designation along 1-80 by the New Jersey Department of
Transportation.
(c) In the event the HOV lane is in operation, the drivers
of all trucks with a gross vehicle weight rating (GVWR) as
· defined in N.J.S.A. 39:3-10.11 of 10,000 pounds or more
shall not drive the truck in the left-most non-HOV lane,
except when reasonably necessary in response to emergency
conditions. This restriction applies to Route 80 between
milepost 36.40 to milepost 43.30 eastbound and between
milepost 35.30 to milepost 43.00 westbound during HOV
lane operations.
New Rule, R.1994 d.95, effective February 22, 1994.
See: 25 N.J.R. 5761(a), 26 N.J.R. 1109(b).
Amended by R.1995 d.136, effective March 6, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4162(a), 27 N.J.R. 934(a).
16:30-3.10 Route 1-287
16:30-3.10
(a) The certain parts of State highway Route 1-287 and a